

No. 18-935

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY, PETITIONER

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

MARIK A. STRING
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20210*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument.....	12
I. A subjective agreement between the parents is not required to establish an infant’s habitual residence.....	13
A. Determining a child’s habitual residence requires a flexible and factbound inquiry.....	14
B. Under a flexible and factbound inquiry, a subjective parental agreement is not categorically necessary	23
II. Appellate courts should review determinations of habitual residence for clear error	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A (Children), In re</i> , [2013] UKSC 60.....	21, 22, 24, 27
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 3, 14, 20
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	27
<i>AR v. RN</i> , [2015] UKSC 35.....	22, 32
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	31
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	16
<i>KL (A Child), In re</i> , [2013] UKSC 75.....	22
<i>LCYP v. JEK</i> , [2015] 5 H.K.C. 293 (C.A.).....	22, 32
<i>LK v. Director-General, Dep’t of Cmty. Servs.</i> (2009) 237 CLR 582 (Austl.)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	16
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983).....	25
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	16, 19
Case C-497/10, <i>Mercredi v. Chaffe</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2010:829 (E.C.J. Dec. 22, 2010).....	21
<i>Office of the Children’s Lawyer v. Balev</i> , [2018] 1 S.C.R. 398 (Can.)	10, 20, 23, 27, 28, 32
Case C-111/17, <i>OL v. PQ</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2017:436 (E.C.J. June 8, 2017).....	10, 21, 27
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	9, 16, 29
<i>Punter v. Secretary for Justice</i> [2007] 1 NZLR 40 (CA)	22, 27, 31
<i>Redmond v. Redmond</i> , 724 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931).....	14
Case C-393/18, <i>UD v. XB</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2018:835 (E.C.J. Oct. 17, 2018)	27
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	11, 12, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	28
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	14
Treaties, statutes, and regulations:	
Compact of Free Association with the Federated States of Micronesia and the Republic of the Marshall Islands, 48 U.S.C. 1901 note.....	15
tit. IV, art. VI, § 461(g)	15
Hague Convention on Protection of Children and Cooperation in Respect of Inter-country Adoption, S. Treaty Doc. No. 51, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998), 1870 U.N.T.S. 167	15

Treaties, statutes, and regulations—Continued:	Page
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, <i>done</i> Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89.....	1, 3
preamble, 1343 U.N.T.S. 98	13, 16
art. 1, 1343 U.N.T.S. 98.....	2, 31
art. 3, 1342 U.N.T.S. 98.....	2
art. 5, 1343 U.N.T.S. 99.....	2
art. 11, 1343 U.N.T.S. 100.....	2, 17
art. 12, 1343 U.N.T.S. 100.....	2, 17
art. 13, 1343 U.N.T.S. 101.....	17
art. 16, 1343 U.N.T.S. 101.....	17
art. 19, 1343 U.N.T.S. 101.....	17
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, Pub. L. No. 100-300, 102 Stat. 437	3
22 U.S.C. 9001 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. V 2017)	3
22 U.S.C. 9001(a)(1).....	13, 16
22 U.S.C. 9001(a)(3).....	3
22 U.S.C. 9001(a)(4).....	3
22 U.S.C. 9001(b)(3).....	16, 32
22 U.S.C. 9001(b)(3)(B)	3, 20
22 U.S.C. 9001(b)(4).....	17
22 U.S.C. 9003(b)	3
22 U.S.C. 9003(d)	3
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 204.303(b).....	15
Section 214.7(a)(4)(i)	15
Miscellaneous:	
A. E. Anton, <i>The Hague Convention on Interna-</i> <i>tional Child Abduction</i> , 30 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 537 (1981).....	18

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jeff Atkinson, <i>The Meaning of “Habitual Residence” Under the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction and the Hague Convention on the Protection of Children</i> , 63 Okla. L. Rev. 647 (2011)	17, 27
Paul R. Beaumont & Peter E. McEleavy, <i>The Hague Conference on International Child Abduction</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1999).....	19, 24
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	14
Department of State, <i>Legal Analysis of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986)	2
Erin Gallagher, <i>A House Is Not (Necessarily) a Home: A Discussion of the Common Law Approach to Habitual Residence</i> , 47 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 463 (2015)	19
<i>Members of the First Commission, Procès-verbaux et Documents de travail de la Première commission</i> , in 3 <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session</i> 253 (1982)	3
Kurt H. Nadelmann, <i>Habitual Residence and Nationality as Tests at The Hague: The 1968 Convention on Recognition of Divorces</i> , 47 Tex. L. Rev. 766 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 6	14
Vol. 13	14
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention</i> (Permanent Bureau trans., 1982), in 3 <i>Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session</i> 426.....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	14
